- 1 HJR229
- 2 159131-2
- 3 By Representative Robinson (J)
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 26-FEB-14

1	

2 <u>ENROLLED</u> , H

ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

COMMENDING BRANDON WOMACK OF SCOTTSBORO ON WINNING

HIS SIXTH STATE WRESTLING CHAMPIONSHIP.

2.1

WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that Brandon Womack of Scottsboro is recognized on winning his sixth State Championship at the 2014 AHSAA Wrestling Championships in Huntsville, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, Brandon Womack is the most celebrated wrestler in the history of the sport in Alabama; he has a career total of 422 wins and only eight losses, and he owns State and National Records for both Career Wins and Career Wins via pin (327); and

WHEREAS, Brandon Womack has won 37 Career Tournament Championships and holds the distinction of being a five-time winner of the Class 5A Most Outstanding Wrestler Award; and

WHEREAS, Brandon Womack won his first State Title, the 5A 103-Pound Weight Class, as a seventh-grader, repeated the victory the following year, then won the 112-Pound Weight Class as a freshman and the 126-Pound Weight Class as a sophomore; his junior and senior year State Championships both came in the 160-Pound Weight Class; and

HJR229

1	WHEREAS, Brandon Womack finished his final season at
2	Scottsboro High School with a 77-0 record, the most wins ever
3	by an Alabama wrestler during a perfect season; and
4	WHEREAS, Brandon Womack's is one of only two
5	wrestlers in the State of Alabama to win six State
6	Championships; and
7	WHEREAS, the athletic accomplishments of Brandon
8	Womack are the source of justifiable pride to his family, his
9	school, and the entire community, and he is truly deserving of
10	special recognition for his diligent commitment to the pursuit
11	of excellence; now there,
12	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
13	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Brandon Womack of Scottsboro
14	is hereby most highly honored and commended, and this
15	resolution is offered with heartiest congratulations on
16	winning his Sixth State Wrestling Championship, along with
17	best wishes for continuing success in future endeavors.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Representa	tives
5			
6		Described and Describing Officer of t	lha Canata
Ü		President and Presiding Officer of t	ne senate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		hereby certify that the within Act opted by the House 04-MAR-14.	riginated in
10 11		Jeff Woodard	
12 13		Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	05-MAR-14	Adopted

17